
 

 

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
 
 CASE NO.       19726 
 ORDER NO.    22032 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON 
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO 
CONSIDER THE IN THE MATTER OF THE 
PETITION FOR A RISK PENALTY OF FIDELITY 
EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION CO. 
REQUESTING AN ORDER AUTHORIZING THE 
RECOVERY OF A RISK PENALTY FROM 
CERTAIN NON-PARTICIPATING OWNERS, AS 
PROVIDED BY NDCC § 38-08-08 IN THE 
DRILLING AND COMPLETING OF THE 
PEACEFUL VALLEY #13-24H WELL LOCATED 
IN A SPACING UNIT DESCRIBED AS 
SECTIONS 13 AND 24, T.140N., R.97W., 
DICKINSON-BAKKEN POOL, STARK 
COUNTY, ND, PURSUANT TO NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1, AND SUCH OTHER RELIEF AS IS 
APPROPRIATE. 
 
 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 
 
THE COMMISSION FINDS: 
 
 (1) This cause came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 28th day of February, 2013. 
 
 (2) Fidelity Exploration & Production Co. (Fidelity) has filed a petition for a risk penalty 
before the North Dakota Industrial Commission (Commission) requesting an order authorizing the 
recovery of a risk penalty from certain non-participating owners, as provided by North Dakota 
Century Code (NDCC) Section 38-08-08 in the drilling and completing of the Peaceful Valley #13-
24H well located in a spacing unit described as Sections 13 and 24, Township 140 North, Range 97 
West (Sections 13 and 24), Dickinson-Bakken Pool, Stark County, North Dakota, pursuant to North 
Dakota Administrative Code (NDAC) Section 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
 
 (3) Fidelity is the owner of an interest in an oil and gas leasehold estate in a spacing unit for 
the Dickinson-Bakken Pool described as Sections 13 and 24. 
 
 (4) The Commission makes no findings with regard to the specific acreage or percentage 
attributed to separately owned tracts or interests. 
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(2) 

 (5) NDCC Section 38-08-08 provides that working interest owners in the spacing unit shall 
pay their share of the reasonable actual cost of drilling and operating the well plus a reasonable 
charge for supervision.  In addition to such costs and charges, nonparticipating lessees may be 
required to pay a risk penalty of 200 percent and unleased mineral interest owners may be required 
to pay a risk penalty of 50 percent of their share of the reasonable actual cost of drilling and 
completing the well.   
 
 (6) Fidelity requests an order of the Commission allowing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from the Chesapeake Exploration, LLC (Chesapeake) interest. 
 
 (7) Chesapeake, a leasehold interest owner within the spacing unit, did not appear in this 
matter or object to the risk penalty being assessed against its leasehold interest.   
 
 (8) Pursuant to NDAC Section 43-02-03-16.3, Fidelity sent an invitation to participate in the 
drilling and completion of the Peaceful Valley #13-24H well.  Fidelity provided evidence that the 
invitation to participate was complete and properly served on Chesapeake. 
 
 (9) Pursuant to NDAC Section 43-02-03-16.3, Chesapeake had 30 days from the date of 
receiving the invitation to elect to participate in the Peaceful Valley #13-24H well.  Fidelity 
provided evidence that Chesapeake declined Fidelity’s invitation. 
 
 (10) The Commission concludes Fidelity has complied with NDAC Section 43-02-03-16.3 
and the risk penalty may be imposed against Chesapeake’s leasehold interest. 
 
 (11) This application should be granted in order to prevent waste and protect correlative 
rights. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 
 
 (1) A risk penalty may be imposed on Chesapeake Exploration, LLC’s leasehold interest for 
the drilling and completion of the Peaceful Valley #13-24H well on a spacing unit described as 
Sections 13 and 24, Township 140 North, Range 97 West, Dickinson-Bakken Pool, Stark County, 
North Dakota, pursuant to NDCC Section 38-08-08 and NDAC Section 43-02-03-16.3.  
 
 (2) This order shall not determine or establish the specific acreage to be attributed to 
separately owned tracts, or specific interests attributed to separately owned interests. 
 
 (3) This order shall be effective from the date of first operations, and shall remain in full 
force and effect until further order of the Commission. 
 
 Dated this 10th day of February, 2014. 
 
 INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
 STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
 By the Director, on behalf of the Commission 
 
 /s/  Lynn D. Helms, Director  





Mr. Bruce Hicks 
Assistant Director 

April 8, 2013 

Fredri/cson 

North Dakota Industrial Commission 
Oil and Gas Division 
600 East Boulevard 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310 

Dear Mr. Hicks: 

RE: FIDELITY EXPLORATION & 
PRODUCTION COMPANY 
NDIC CASE NO. 19726 

Please find enclosed herewith for filing a copy of the certified mail return receipt in the above 
matter. 

LB/se 

Enclosure 

5369230 \ .doc 

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
main 701.221.4020 200 North Third Street, Suite 150 

fax 701.221.4040 Bismarck, North Dakota 
www. fred I aw.co m 58501-3879 

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES 
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

In the matter of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Fidelity Exploration & Production Company 
requesting an order authorizing the recovery of 
a risk penalty from certain non-participating 
owners, as provided by NDCC § 38 08 08 in the 
drilling and completing of the Peaceful Valley 
13-24H well located in a spacing unit described 
as Sections 13 and 24, Township 140 North, 
Range 97 West, Dickinson-Bakken Pool, Stark 
County, North Dakota, pursuant to NDAC § 43-
02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 

CASE NO.\ CJt t 'J(o 

PETITION OF FIDELITY EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COMPANY 

Fidelity Exploration & Production Company ("Fidelity"), respectfully shows the North 

Dakota Industrial Commission ("Commission") as follows: 

1. 

That Fidelity is an owner of an interest in the oil and gas leasehold estate in all of 

Sections 13 and 24, Township 140 North, Range 97 West, Stark County, North Dakota 

("Sections 13 and 24"). 

2. 

That Fidelity is the operator of the Peaceful Valley 13-24H well, drilled in the Northeast 

Quarter ofthe Northwest Quarter (NENW) of Section 13. 

3. 

That Sections 13 and 24 constitute the spacing unit for the Peaceful Valley 13-24H well 

in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool. 



.......... ~---------

4. 

That an application has been filed and Order No. 20587, dated August 15, 2012, has been 

entered pooling all interests in a spacing unit for the Dickinson-Bakken Pool and described as all 

of Sections 13 and 24. 

5. 

That Section 38-08-08(3) ofthe North Dakota Century Code provides that if an owner of 

an interest in a spacing unit elects not to participate in the risk and cost of drilling a well, the 

owner paying for the nonparticipating owner's share of the drilling and operation of a well may 

recover from the nonparticipating owner a risk penalty involved in drilling the well. 

6. 

That the following owner has elected not to participate in the drilling and completion 

operations of the Peaceful Valley 13-24H well: 

(a) Chesapeake Exploration, LLC 

7. 

That the interests of the foregoing owner are derived from an oil and gas lease. 

8. 

That a well proposal was forwarded to the foregoing owner and said owner failed or 

refused to respond to the same, or elected not to participate. 

9. 

That the Peaceful Valley 13-24H well was spud on December 31 , 2012. 

10. 

That Fidelity therefore requests that the Commission enter its order authorizing the 

recovery of a risk penalty from certain non-participating owners, as provided by N.D.C.C. § 

- 2-



38-08-08 in the drilling and completing of the Peaceful Valley 13-24H well located in a spacing 

unit described as Sections 13 and 24, Township 140 North, Range 97 West, Dickinson-Ba.kken 

Pool, Stark County, North Dakota, pursuant to N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-88.1 and such other and 

further relief as is appropriate. 

WHEREFORE, Fidelity requests the following: 

(a) That this matter be set for the regularly scheduled February 2013 hearings of the 

Commission; 

(b) That pursuant to Section 43-02-03-88.2 of the North Dakota Administrative Code, 

Fidelity's witnesses in this matter be allowed to participate by telephonic means; and 

(c) That thereafter the Commission issue an order granting the relief requested and 

such other and further relief as the Commission may deem appropriate. 

DATED this ~~of January, 2013. 

- 3-

.A. 

ND Bar #03908 
Attorneys Applicant Fidelity 
Exploration & Production Company 
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150 
Post Office Box 1855 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-1855 
701-221-4020 



STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH ) 

LAWRENCE BENDER, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that he is the 

attorney for the applicant named herein, that he has read the foregoing application, knows the 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this~ of January, 2013. 

~62~ Notar Pubhc 

... -MELISSA P GIBSON t' 
Notary Public 

State of North Dakota 
rl My Commfsston Expires July ... 2017 -

5 
5311827 _!.DOC 
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

In the matter of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Fidelity Exploration & Production Company 
requesting an order authorizing the recovery of 
a risk penalty from certain non-participating 
owners, as provided by NDCC § 38 08 08 in the 
drilling and completing of the Peaceful Valley 
13-24H well located in a spacing unit described 
as Sections 13 and 24, Township 140 North, 
Range 97 West, Dickinson-Bakken Pool, Stark 
County, North Dakota, pursuant to NDAC § 43-
02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 

CASE NO. 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Fidelity Exploration & Production Company filed the above-

referenced application with the North Dakota Industrial Commission. 

A hearing will be held at 9:00 a.m. on February 28, 2013 at the Department of Mineral 

Resources Conference Room, Oil and Gas Division, 1000 East Calgary Avenue, Bismarck, North Dakota, 

to consider the request of Fidelity Exploration & Production Company. 

As noted in the attached application, the applicant is requesting the authority to impose a risk 

penalty against any nonparticipating owner electing not to participate in the drilling of the contemplated 

well. Any nonparticipating owner may object to the risk penalty by responding in opposition to the 

application. In the event a nonparticipating owner objects, the applicant reserves the right to request a 

continuance to the next regularly scheduled hearing to allow sufficient time to respond to the objection. 

DATED thisJ~f January, 2013. 

.A. 

-L.nLJLA'-. ND Bar #03908 
Attorneys for Applicant Fidelity Exploration & 
Production Company 
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150 
Post Office Box 1855 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-1855 
701-221-4020 5311898 !.DOC 



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

In the matter of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Fidelity Exploration & Production Company 
requesting an order authorizing the recovery of 
a risk penalty from certain non-participating 
owners, as provided by NDCC § 38 08 08 in the 
drilling and completing of the Peaceful Valley 
13-24H well located in a spacing unit described 
as Sections 13 and 24, Township 140 North, 
Range 97 West, Dickinson-Bakken Pool, Stark 
County, North Dakota, pursuant to NDAC § 43-
02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 

AFFIDAVIT OF JAMES KENNEDY 

STATE OF COLORADO ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF DENVER ) 

CASENO. __ _ 

James Kennedy, being first duly sworn, deposes and states as follows: 

1. 

That I am a Landman for Fidelity Exploration & Production Company, 1700 Lincoln, 

Suite 2800, Denver, Colorado 80203, the applicant in the above-entitled matter. 

2. 

That in the course of my work as a Landman for Fidelity Exploration & Production 

Company, I have become familiar with the mineral ownership and leasehold ownership in and 

under all of Sections 13 and 24, Township 140 North, Range 97 West, Stark County, North 

Dakota ("Sections 13 and 24"). I am also familiar with all the oil and gas operations which have 

been conducted by Fidelity Exploration & Production Company on the above-described lands. 



3. 

That Fidelity Exploration & Production Company is an owner of an interest in the oil and 

gas leasehold estate in Sections 13 and 24. 

4. 

That there are separately owned tracts or interests in mineral estate and/or leasehold 

estate in Sections 13 and 24. 

5. 

That Sections 13 and 24 have been designated as the spacing unit for the Peaceful Valley 

13-24H well in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool. 

6. 

That by Order No. 20587 entered in Case No. 18318, dated August 15, 2012, a spacing 

unit for the Dickinson-Bakken Pool described as Sections 13 and 24, was granted. 

7. 

That the following owner has elected not to participate in the drilling and completion 

operations ofthe Peaceful Valley 13-24H: 

(a) Chesapeake Exploration, LLC 

8. 

That the interests of the foregoing owner are derived from an oil and gas lease. 

9. 

That Fidelity Exploration & Production Company mailed a well proposal for the Peaceful 

Valley 13-24H well to Chesapeake Exploration, LLC on November 28, 2012, via Certified Mail 

at 6100 N. Western Avenue, Oklahoma City, OK 73118. That attached hereto as Exhibit A is a 

true and correct copy of the well proposal that Fidelity Exploration & Production Company sent 

to Chesapeake Exploration, LLC November 28, 2012. 
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10. 

That Chesapeake Exploration, LLC received the well proposal that Fidelity Exploration 

& Production Company forwarded on November 28, 2012. That attached hereto as Exhibit B is 

a true and correct copy of the certified mail receipt proving Chesapeake Exploration, LLC 

received and signed for the well proposal. 

11. 

That the well proposal stated that Chesapeake Exploration, LLC had thirty (30) days from 

the receipt of the well proposal to accept or reject the well proposal. See Exhibit A. The well 

proposal provided that Fidelity Exploration & Production Company would be seeking recovery 

of a risk penalty from all nonparticipating owners as provided by North Dakota law. See Exhibit 

A. The well proposal further stated that any nonparticipating owner may object to the risk 

penalty by either responding in opposition to the petition, or if no such petition has been filed, by 

filing a request for hearing with the Commission. See Exhibit A. 

12. 

That Chesapeake Exploration, LLC did respond to the well proposal and elected not to 

participate. See Exhibit C. Accordingly, Fidelity Exploration & Production Company is 

seeking and is entitled to a risk penalty against the interests of Chesapeake Exploration, LLC. 

13. 

That the Peaceful Valley 13-24H well was spud on December 31,2012. 

DATED this __ day of January, 2013. 

James Kennedy 
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10. 

That Chesapeake Exploration, LLC received the well proposal that Fidelity Exploration 

& Production Company forwarded on November 28, 2012. That attached hereto as Exhibit B is 

a true and correct copy of the certified mail receipt proving Chesapeake Exploration, LLC 

received and signed for the well proposal. 

11. 

That the well proposal stated that Chesapeake Exploration, LLC had thirty (30) days from 

the receipt of the well proposal to accept or reject the well proposal. See Exhibit A. The well 

proposal provided that Fidelity Exploration & Production Company would be seeking recovery 

of a risk penalty from all nonparticipating owners as provided by North Dakota law. See Exhibit 

A. The well proposal further stated that any nonparticipating owner may object to the risk 

penalty by either responding in opposition to the petition, or if no such petition has been filed, by 

filing a request for hearing with the Commission. See Exhibit A. 

12. 

That Chesapeake Exploration, LLC did respond to the well proposal and elected not to 

participate. See Exhibit C. Accordingly, Fidelity Exploration & Production Company is 

seeking and is entitled to a risk penalty against the interests of Chesapeake Exploration, LLC. 

13. 

That the Peaceful Valley 13-24H well was spud on December 31, 2012. 

DATED thisd-~y of January, 2013. ~{J, 

JMne~~ 
-3-



STATEOFCOLORADO ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF DENVER ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this~ day of January, 2013 
by James Kennedy, Landman, of Fidelity Exploration & Production Company. 

5311858_l.DOC 

MALLORY WEINDORF 
Notary Public 

State of Colorado 

My Commission Expires: {, (!o/ .,1/J/(tJ 
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r<~ · .... 
FIDELITY 

Exploration & Production Company 
An MDU Resources Group co/l¥)atly 

. November 28, 2012 

Chesapeake Exploration, LLC 
6100 N. Western Avenue 
Oklahoma City, OK 73118 

Re: Peaceful Valley 13-24H Well Proposal 

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

T140N-R97W, Sections 13 & 24: All (1 ,280.00 Acres) 
Stark County, North Dakota 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Fidelity Exploration & Production Company ("Fidelity") as an owner of an interest in the oil and gas leasehold 
estate in and under the captioned lands.located in Stark County, North Dakota, hereby submits this proposal 
for the drilling of the Peaceful Valley 13-24H well. Specifically, Fidelity now submits to you the following plans: 

1. Fidelity plans to drill the Peaceful Valley 13-24H at a location of 320' FNL and 1,945' FWL 
(NEI4NW/4) Section 13, T140N, R97W. The Peaceful Valley 13-24H is a proposed horizontal Three 
Forks well and will be angled and drilled horizontally to the south with the tem1inus of the wellbore 
located at approximately 246' FSL and 1,945' FWL (SE/4SW/4) of Section 24, T140N, R97W, with an 
approximate vertical depth of 10,379' and an approximate measured total depth of20,192'. 

2. As set forth in the enclosed, itemized AFE for the Peaceful Valley 13-24H, the estimated costs for this 
operation are $7,905,000.00. 

3. The Spacing Unit for the Peaceful Valley 13-24H is comprised ofT140N, R97W, Sections 13 and 24: 
All, 1 ,280.00 acres, more or less, Dickinson - Bakken Pool, Stark County, North Dakota. 

4. Your working interest percentage and proportionate well costs are attached under the Peaceful Valley 
13-24H Working Interest Schedule. 

5. Fidelity anticipates the Peaceful Valley 13-24H will spud on or about January 15, 2012. 

If you accept this well proposal and elect to participate in the drilling and completion of the Peaceful Valley 13-
24H well, please do so by checking the appropriate box and signing the second page of this well proposal, and 
executing the enclosed AFE, and return one original of the well proposal and AFE to the undersigned. 
According to North Dakota lndU8trial Commission rules, your election must be received by Fidelity 
within thirty (30) days of your receipt of this well proposal and must be returned by mall requiring 
return receipt, or by overnight courier or delivery service requiring signed receipl Failure to respond 
appropriately within thirty (30) days shall be deemed an election to NOT participate. 

An Operating Agreement will be submitted to each party electing to participate in the well after all elections are 
received. A drilling title opinion will be provided upon election and reques~ ., 

1700 Uncoln Street, Suite 2800 * Denver, Colorado 80203-4535 

Phone: 303.893.3133 * Fax: 303.893.1964 

________________ , __ , ...... . .... - ........ ... ..... -. 

EXHIBIT A 



Rdelity Exploration & Production Company 

November 28, 2012 

Peaceful Valley 13-24H Well Proposal 
T140N-R97W, Sections 13 & 24: All (1,280.00 Acres) 
Stark County, North Dakota 

If you elect not to participate in the proposed operation as outlined herein, please check the appropriate box 
below, sign this letter, and return it to me within thirty (30) days. Please take notice that in the event any owner 
offered an opportunity to participate hereby elects not to participate in the operations for the Peaceful Valley 
13-24H well , Fidelity plans to impose a risk penalty as provided by North Dakota law. Any nonparticipating 
owner may object to the risk penalty by either responding in opposition to the petition for a risk penalty, or if no 
such petition has been filed, by filing an application or request for hearing with the North Dakota Industrial 
Commission. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 720-931-9627 or by e-mail at 
Jim.Kennedy@Fidelityepco.com. Should you have any technical questions, please contact Jim Frazier, 
Williston Asset Team manager, at 720-931-9649. 

Sincerely, 

~ Oim ~ennedy 
Senior Landman -Williston Basin Asset Team 

The undersigned elects TO 0 NOT TO 0 participate in the operations for the 
Peaceful Valley 13-24H well. 

WI Owner: ___________ _ 

By: 

Date: 

PLEASE INCLUDE YOUR WELL REQUIREMENTS WITH YOUR ELECTION TO PARTICIPATE. 
FIDELITY IS UNABLE TO PROVIDE WELL DATA WITHOUT YOUR WELL REQUIREMENTS. 

2 



PEACEFUL VALLEY 13-24H WORKING INTEREST SCHEDULE 
T140N, R97W, Sections 13 and 24: All (1,280.00 Acres, MIL), Stark County, North Dakota 

Working Interest Owner 

Chesapeake Exploration, LLC 

6100 N. Western Avenue 

Oklahoma City, OK 73118 

Wor!sjnq Interest Decimal 

1.562500% 

Well Cost Share 

$123,516 



Flll8.ITY EXPI.DRATION ANO PROOUCTION COMPAN 
A . .-tORIZATION FOR EXJ'ENDI'I\JRE - I>RlU. 6 COIN'LETE (~ · ,.C) 

10110112 l.ocaffon IR/11) 140-!17, soc 13&24 $toto NO 
OIIOO/IlOI~Iatary Flold 0 !County 511ri< 

8$0.105 Drilling Tit!& Opinion/Abstract _f ~WJ_ ~ - "' - $ - I ~ .>U,UOO 

830.107 """'-' 4 R'!Jht of Wczy $ 1,,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 15,000 
830.110 -A- $ ,,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 5,000 
830.113 l.ocaffon, Pits, Rood. $ - $ 325,000 $ - $ - $ 3~.000 
830.1ZZ D.,._.. Dfollllno $ • $ 1,000,000 $ • $ • $ 1 000,000 
830.130 Rio Mob~lzat;.,. 4 bomoblltzotfon $ - $ 200,000 $ - $ - $ 200,000 
830.135 . I Rio ~11014 p..,... $ • $ 200,000 $ • $ • $ 200,000 
830.140 TNnoportotiOII 4 Hauling $ • $ 40,000 $ • $ • $ 40,000 
8$0.14, w..... $ - $ ~.000 $ - $ - $ ~.000 
530.150 DrAI lilts $ • $ 50,000 $ • $ • $ 50,000 
830.1, Mild 4 CMnllec!ls $ - $ 160,000 $ - $ - $ 160,000 
830,160 Rolttal Eouio-, Tools & s.rvlooo $ • $ 200,000 $ • $ • $ 200,000 
830.16!1 """"""" Lobofo $ - $ 1Z5,000 $ - $ • $ IZS,OOO 
830,170 Cll~ng 4 ~ $ - $ 150,000 $ - $ - $ 150,000 
830.175 [Logging, Dfolll 5- Tutirw $ • $ 30,000 $ • $ • $ 30,000 
830.180 [Coring, Tcdl 1>crtc & Ancllysis $ • $ • $ • $ • $ • 
830.183 .,_... 4 ~ $ - $ 50,000 $ - $ - $ 50,000 
830.297 Plugging Costs $ • $ • $ • $ • $ • 
530.400 CrAJing Ovvhoad $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
830.413 Envircnloat1UI $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
830.41, Miscal~ $ - $ 40,000 $ - $ - $ 40,000 
830.42.6 - $ - $ 30,000 $ - $ - $ 30.000 
530.4Z7 - ~ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
830.701 OriJ!rQ Siring Rontal $ - $ 100,000 $ • $ • $ 100,000 
830.70Z Solids Con!NI ~ $ • $ 100,000 $ • $ • $ 100,000 
830.703 o;...,.tioncl) Scrvi<os $ - $ 400,000 $ - $ - $ 400,000 
830.704 c.stoo CNws $ - $ 75,000 $ - $ - $ 75,000 
830.705 c.tt!ng• HaoJ;,g """ 1>1spos41 1 f - f • I f • $ • $ • 
85().;100 c..- Pipe $ - $ 8,000 $ - $ - $ 8,000 

~ 850.303 &riG<& Collno $ - ·$ ~.ooo $ - $ - $ 80,000 
Fl 850.~ ~lata CGs~~og • BCP $ - $ =.ooo $ - $ - $ 850,000 

~r-~850~·3~10~t~~=~~·~~~~----------------r*f-------~-~r$f-----,.n-~r*f-------~-~r•F-------~-~r$f-----,.~-~ 
850.318 ~ $ - $ 15,000 $ - $ - $ 10,000 
830.425 Contfnomlcy !_ - $ 70,000 $ . - I_$ - $ 70,000 

TOTAL DRY HOLE (ICP) COSTS $ 50,000 $ 3,171,000 I $ - $ - lJi 3,9ZI,OOO 

840.113 l..oocrt..,, Pits, Rood R- $ • $ 1!50,000 $ - $ • $ 180,000 
840.127 -- Rio $ - $ 100,000 $ - $ - $ 100.000 
840.1, I Rio Fool A,_,. $ • $ • $ • $ • $ • 
840.140 T""""P""'otion 4 HaollrQ $ - $ 75,000 $ • $ - $ 75,000 
540.1-4!5 Water $ - $ 175,000 $ • $ - $ 175,000 
&40.1~ Mud 4 Chcricols $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
&40.160 RonNI -· Tools 4 5orYI.., $ • $ 1,,000 $ - $ - $ 1,,000 
840.16!1 Corrh-oct Lol>or $ - $ 47,000 $ - $ - $ 47,000 
&40.166 IC4sirs aws $ - $ 38,000 $ - $ - $ 38,000 
840,170 1-4 $upcrYI- $ - $ 47,000 $ - $ - $ 47,000 
840.173 MobltWrtlonll>anob $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

~ 840.175 ~ $ - $ 15,000 $ - $ - $ 1'-000 

~r-~540~.1~50~f~~~··T~c~c~l>crtc~~4~Ancllysls==~·-----------+~$--------·~tf$--------·~tf$--------·~tf$------~·~~$~------~·~ 
~ .. r-~540~.~18~1~~~~~Th~W~no~---------------+~$------~·-+$;--------~~·~----~-~~·~----~·-+;•------~-~ 
z &40.18! c_,.&Su.!cu $ • $ _ $ • $ • $ • 

840,185 ·[~ $ -$ -$ -$ -$ -
840.187 Stlmulotion ScrY1ca $ • $ 1,200,000 $ • $ • $ 1,:!00,000 
840,190 MIS<d""'-as Plonplng .5<rYfca $ - $ 50,000 $ • ' $ • $ !50,000 
840,195 l'lowbcd< Eouiolll<llt A Sorvlcu $ - $ 50.000 $ - $ • $ 50,000 
840.240 Mmrials $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
540.Z!l0 Wlroline 5a'Yioc $ • $ • $ • $ • $ • 
840.Z!17 l'kloofno Costs $ - $ • $ - $ • $ -

~ 840.400 completion a-head $ • $ - $ - $ - $ • e 840.410 WotcJo T..- $ • $ 140,000 $ • $ • $ 140,000 

I 
840.415 - $ - $ 6,000 $ - $ - $ .6,000 
840.426 Waste ~lllicl Disposal $ • $ 175,000 $ - $ • $ 1715,000 

a
r+~840~.·~~~~T~~~~~~~~~------------~~~----------r•~----~~··ooo~+~*--------~~$~---------~~~~--~3~o~ •• ooo~ 

-.3071.inor $ • $ ·$ -$ • 
860.305 IJnao (Casing eo.. Only) $ - $ 1'",000 $ - $ - $ 1~.000 

860.310 P....wctlon Cosing $ • $ - $ • $ • $ • 
860.318 Timing $ - $ 90,000 $ - $ - $ 90,000 
860.315 - Rods $ - $ 60.000 $ - $ - $ 60,000 

860.320 O!two --&,ulpmcnt $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
860.321 Artifical Lift $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
860.3~ Downkolo P,..r>ino EouioiMnt $ - $ 15,000 $ · • $ • $ 15,000 
860.32.6 Packcn 4 l>ownholo Tools $ - $ 475,000 $ • $ - $ 475,000 
860.330 Wdl Hood & C1vVtnoos Tree $ • $ 20,000 $ • $ - $ 20,000 
860.335 -lno Unit $ - $ ZZ!!,OOO $ • $ • $ Z2!S,OOO 
860.340 Product""' Uait _E'qulpmont $ - $ 104,000 $ - $ - $ 104,000 
860.3-4!5 Mo1ors/VFDS $ - $ 25,000 $ • $ - $ 25,000 
860.350 - ~ $ - $ 60,000 $ - $ - $ 60,000 
860.3~ Ios!GI,._ Costs $ - $ 60,000 $ • $ • $ 60,000 
860.360 _....... $ - $ 45,000 $ - $ - $ <1!1,000 

860,365 - 4 - $ - $ 25,000 $ - $ - $ 25,000 
860.370 VaiYU A_Fiffiogo $ • $ 80,000 $ - $ • $ 80,000 
860.375 Mil<:dl_,. P<rts 4 Sl.$>pllu $ - $ • $ • $ • $ -
860.380 -Tubcs&-1.. $ • $ - $ • $ • $ • 
860.385 __ ,,.. $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
860.387 ' Wo1<r l'low 11- $ - $ • $ - $ • $ • 
860.390 Tdonoctry E'qu"""""' $ • $ 55,000 $ • $ • $ ~.000 

840,425 . ICofttinocncy $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

TOTAL COMPIEriDN (,<CP) COSTS $ • $ 3,977,000 $ • $ - $ 3,977,000 
'''C'i!:?r?,!,r"1f>iir.'•itW~~1llili!t~l)!!lll!.~\~CQ$:1i.Sl!!liWJ'1~'ill !$}fi!ilWo!\1'i#iW£ClO.Oi'. ,i$tlilt1ll\~~ .~l~III$#1II~lf.$i!~ilil \'$'WJi!ffl:~l1!11<~,;f*.<'.P' !,$1'*'~'1'~1100', 

I'S'C Authorf:mtion POI'tnor ~Avthorizotlon 

Land 
AT Manager 

Drill & Colnp: 

/'\ 

I>&C Lvl 344 I..,._V ______________ -1 
t>&C Lvl z I 
I>&CLvll ~~--------------------~ 

IComoanY 
By 
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• Print your name and addresS en the.-. 
so that wo can return the card to you. 
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. --Chesapeake Exploration, LLC 
6100 N. Western Avenue 
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7011 0470 0000 6279 5913 

i PS Fonn 38t1 , February 2004 

-go t.::•:__---'1 
Jim KennedY 
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O Ro'<IUmF\oCOiptF.o · p posal . g ~Roqllndl Well ro · 
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r-"1 o Chesapeake Exploration, LLC 
8 ~~;« 6100 N. Western Avenue 
r- ~,~~~' oklahoma CitY, OK73118 

City,-··.., 
. ' 

EXH\B\T B 



---------------------------------------------------------------

December 20, 2012 

VIA FACSIMILE (303) 893-1964 
AND OVERNIGHT COURIER 

Mr. Jim Kennedy 
Fidelity Exploration & Production Company 
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 2800 
Denver, CO 80203 

Austin L. Puckett 
District Landman - Rockies 

Re: Election to Not Participate 
Peaceful Valley 13-24H 
All Sections13 & 24,Township 140 North, Range 97 West, 5h P.M. 
Stark County, North Dakota 

Dear Mr. Kennedy: 

Pursuant to Fidelity Exploration & Production Company's proposal letter dated 
November 28, 2012 and received November 30, 2012, please accept this letter as 
Chesapeake Exploration L.L.C.'s election to NOT participate in the proposed drilling of 
the Peaceful Valley 13-24H Well. An executed copy of the proposal letter is enclosed 
for your records. 

Should you have any questions in this regard, please do not hesitate to call me at (405) 
935-9433. 

Sincerely, 

Chesapeake Exploration, L.L.C. 

~~~ 
Austin L. Puckett 

Enclosure 

Chesapeake Energy Corporation 
P.O. Box 18496 • Oklahoma City, OK 73154-0496 • 6100 N. Western Avenue • Oklahoma City, OK 73118 

405-935-9433 • fax 405-935-4251 • ausrin.puckett@chk.com 

EXHIBIT C 



~~ 
FIDELITY 

Exploration & Production Company 
An MDU Resourc. Group ctJm(JMf'f 

November 28, 2012 

Chesapeake Exploration, LLC 
6100 N. Western Avenue 
Oklahoma City, OK 73118 

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Re: Peaceful Valley 13-24H Well Proposal 
T140N-R97W, Sections 13 & 24: All (1,280.00 Acres) 
Stark County, North Dakota 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Fidelity Exploration & Production Company ("Fidelity') as an owner of an interest in the oil and gas leasehold 
estate in and under the captioned lands located in Stark County, North Dakota, hereby submits this proposal 
for the drilling of the Peaceful Valley 13-24H well. Specifically, Fidelity now submits to you the following plans: 

1. Fidelity plans to drill the Peaceful Valley 13-24H at a location of 320' FNL and 1,945' FWL 
(NE/4NW/4) Section 13, T140N, R97W. The Peaceful Valley 13-24H is a proposed horizontal Three 
For1<s well and wfll be angled and drilled horizontally to the south with the terminus of the wellbore 
located at approximately 246' FSL and 1,945' FWL (SE/4SW/4) of Section 24 , T140N, R97W, with an 
approximate vertical depth of 10,379' and an approximate measured total depth of 20,192'. 

2. As set forth in the enclosed, itemized AFE for the Peaceful Valley 13-24H, the estimated costs for this 
operation are $7,905,000.00. 

3. The Spacing Unit for the Peaceful Valley 13-24H is comprised ofT140N, R97W, Sections 13 and 24: 
All, 1,280.00 acres, more or less, Dickinson- Bakken Pool, Stark County, North Dakota. 

4. Your working interest percentage and proportionate well costs are attached under the Peaceful Valley 
13-24H Working Interest Schedule. 

5. Fidelity anticipates the Peaceful Valley 13-24H will spud on or about January 15, 2012. 

If you accept this well proposal and elect to participate in the drilling and completion of the Peaceful Valley 13-
24H well , please do so by checking the appropriate bOx and signing the second page of this well proposal, and 
executing the enclosed AFE, and return one original of the well proposal and AFE to the undersigned. 
According to North Dakota Industrial Commission rules, your election must be received by Fidelity 
within thirty (30) days of your receipt of this well proposal and must be returned by mail requiring 
return receipt, or by overnight courier or delivery service requiring signed receipt. Failure to respond 
appropriately within thirty (30) days shall be deemed an election to NOT participate. 

An Operating Agreement will be submitted to each party electing to participate in the well after all elections are 
received. A drilling title opinion will be provided upon election and request. 

1700 Uncoln Street, Suite 2800 * Denver, Colorado 80203-4535 

Phone: 303.893.3133 * Fax: 303.893.1964 



Fidelity Exploration & Production Company 

November 28, 2012 

Peaceful Valley 13-24H Well Proposal 
T140N-R97W, Sections 13 & 24: All (1,280.00 Acres) 
Stark County, North Dakota 

If you elect not to participate in the proposed operation as outlined herein, please check the appropriate box 
below, sign this letter, and return it to me within thirty (30) days. Please take notice that in the event any owner 
offered an opportunity to participate hereby elects not to participate in the operations for the Peaceful Valley 
13-24H well, Fidelity plans to impose a risk penalty as provided by North Dakota law. Any nonparticipating 
owner may object to the risk penalty by either responding In opposition to the petition for a risk penalty, or if no 
such petition has been filed, by filing an application or request for hearing with the North Dakota Industrial 
Commission. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 720-931-9627 or by e-mail at 
Jim.Kennedy@Fidelityepco.com. Should you have any technical questions, please contact Jim Frazier, 
Williston Asset Team manager, at 720-931-9649. 

Sincerely, 

F~~~rr ~P~ORA-r;:N : PRODUCTION COMPANY 

~:;e:n7 
Senior Landman - Williston Basin Asset Team 

The undersigned elects '!i!!ISI ~Wjicipate in the operations for the 
Peaceful Valley 13·24H well. ~/r 

~7f.LLC. v 
· ElectOUT~ 

James . mmler ~ ~ 
Title: Land Manager, Rockies U 
Date: December 20, 2012 

PLEASE INCLUDE YOUR WELL REQUIREMENTS WITH YOUR ELECTION TO PARTICIPATE. 
FIDELITY IS UNABLE TO PROVIDE WELL DATA WITHOUT YOUR WELL REQUIREMENTS. 

2 



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

In the matter of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Fidelity Exploration & Production Company 
requesting an order authorizing the recovery of 
a risk penalty from certain non-participating 
owners, as provided by NDCC § 38 08 08 in the 
drilling and completing of the Peaceful Valley 
13-24H well located in a spacing unit described 
as Sections 13 and 24, Township 140 North, 
Range 97 West, Dickinson-Bakken Pool, Stark 
County, North Dakota, pursuant to NDAC § 43-
02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

CASE NO. 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the following documents: 

1. Petition of Fidelity Exploration & Production Company 
2. Notice of Hearing 
3. Affidavit of James Kennedy 

was on the )~of January, 2013 served by placing the same in the United States mail, 
with postage prepaid, certified mail, return receipt requested, at Bismarck, North Dakota, 
properly addressed to the following: 

Chesapeake Exploration, LLC 
6100 N. Western Avenue 
Oklahoma City, OK 73118 



Fredri/,son 

Mr. Bruce Hicks 
Assistant Director 
NDIC- Oil and Gas Division 
600 East Boulevard 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310 

:f}f & BYRON, P.A. 

January 25, 2013 

RE: RISK PENALTY PETITION 

Dear Mr. Hicks: 

OF FIDELITY EXPLORATION & 
PRODUCTION 

Please find enclosed herewith for filing the following: 

1. Petition of Fidelity Exploration & Production; 
2. Notice of Hearing; 
3. Affidavit of James Kennedy; and 
4. Certificate of Service. 

As you will note, pursuant to N.D. Admin. Code§ 43-02-03-88.2, Fidelity requests that 
its witnesses be allowed to participate at the hearing by telephonic means. 

Should you have any questions, please v1se. 

LB/mpg 
Enclosures 
cc: Mr. James Kennedy (w/enc.) 

5312990_ 1.DOC 

Attorneys & Advisors Fredriksen & Byron, P.A. 
main 701.221.4020 200 North Third Street, Suite 150 

fax 701.221.4040 Bismarck, North Dakota 
www.fred law.com 58501-3879 

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES. 

A Worldwide Network of ProfessiOnal Serv1ce Prov.ders Minneapolis I Bi s marck I Des Moines I London I Monterrey, Mexico I Shanghai 



Affidavit of Publication 
The Advertizer 
Dickinson,North Dakota 

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
County of Stark ss 

Sonya Sacks being first duly sworn, on my oath, 
say that I am the bookkeeper of The Advertizer, a weekly 
newspaper of general circulation, printed and published at Dickinson, 
in said county and state, and the advertisement headed: 

Feb 28 Hearing 

a printed copy of which is hereunto annexed, was printed and published 
in The Dickinson Press, and in the regular and entire issue of each 
and every number for 1 consecutive weeks, commencing on the 
____ ?_day of February A.D. 2013 and ending on the 
____ ?_day of February A.D. 2013, both inclusive. 

Straight Matter Lines 

First Time Line Rates 

Subsequent Line Rates 

Column Inches 

First Time Inch Rate 

Subsequent Inch Rate 

Total Cost of Legal 
- ~. 

Notary Public, State 

My Commission Expires 

62 _______ ,2013 

0.73 7-Feb ,2013 

0.73 --------,2013 

--------,2013 

$8.00 ,2013 ---------------------

$8.00 ________ ,2013 

$ 45.26 

_1_2t_h __ day of 

rth Oak 

r----;-;JO~Y ~SC~HO~CH-~ 
NOTARY ~tlSt/C ! S IAIE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN 6! 2017 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OIL AND GAS DIVISION 
The Nortt) Dakota Industrial Commission 
will hold a public hearing at 9:00 a.m. 
Thursday, February 28, 2013: at the N.D. 
Oil & Gas Division , 1000 East Calgary 
Ave ., Bismarck, N.D. At the hearing the 
Commission will receive testimony and 
exhibits. Persons with any interest in the 
cases listed below, take notice. 
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: If at the 
hearing you need special facilities or as­
sistance. contact the Oil and Gas Division 
at 701-328-8038 by Friday, February 15, 
2013. 

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO: 
"'-se 118. 19697. Application of Ever­
green Mud Recycling LLC for an order in 
accordance with NDAC § 43-02-03-51 for 
a treating plant permit to operate multiple 
portable 011 and gas waste treating fa­
Cilities for the treatment of oil field wastes 
generated in the State of ND and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
£_ase No. 18836· (Continued) Temporary 
spacmg to develop an oil and/or gas pool 
discovered by the Chesapeake Operat­
mg , Inc. #1H Hutzenbiler 9-137-99A 
SWSW Section 9, T.137N., R.99W., Stark 
County, ND, define the field limits, and 
enact such special field rules as may be 
Case No. 19726: In the matter of the peti­
hlln lor a nsk penalty of Fidelity Explora­
tion & Production Co. requesting an order 
authonzm~ the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
prov1ded by NDCC § 38-08•08 in the drill­
ing -and completing of the Peaceful Valley 
#13-24H weJI located in a spacing unit de­
scnbed as Sections 13 and 24, T.140N., 
R.97W. , Dicklnson-Bakken Pbol, Stark 

County, ND , pursuant to NDAC § 
43-02-03·88.1 • and such other relief as is 
appropnate. 

Case No. 19fl' l~e matter of the peti­
ll&?l for a ns ~penay of Fidelity Explora­
tion & Production Co. requesting an order 
a4thonzln~ the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certam non-participating owners as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the drill­
mg and completing of the BMP ·#19_20H 
well located In a spacing unit described 
as Sections 19 and 20, T140N. , R.97W 
Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool Stark 
County, ND, pursuant to NDAC § 
43-02-03-88.1 ' and such other relief as is 
appropnate. 

Signed by, 
Jack Dalrymple, Governor 
Chairman, ND Industria( 

(Published February 7, 201 3) 
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NOTICE OF HEARING 
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OIL AND GAS DIVISI.ON 
The North Dakota Industrial Commission 
will hold a public hearing at 9:00 a.m. 
Thursday,iebruary 28 -i! 3, at the N.D. Oil 
& Gas Division, I 000 st Calgary Ave., 
Bismarck, N. D. At the hearing the 
Commission will receive testimony and 
exhibits. Persons with any interest in the 
cases listed below, take notice. 
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: If at 
the hearing you need special facilities or 
assistance, contact the Oil and Gas 
Division at 70 1-328-8038 by Friday, 
February I 5, 2013. 

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO: 
Case No. 1266~; !>roper spacing for the 
development of the Crazy Man Creek­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie and Williams 
Counties, NO, redefine the field limits, and 
enact such special field rules as may be 
necessary. Continental Resources, Inc.; 
Hess Corp.; Oasis Petroleum North 
America LLC; XTO Energy Inc.; Zavanna, 
LLC 
Case No. 12662: Proper spacing for the 
devel!lllliiEilc-m"the Hebron-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, NO, red~fine the field 
litnits, and enact such special'f~eld rules as 
may be necessary. Continental Resources, 
Inc.; EOG Resources, In,. 
Case No; 19670: Application of Continental 
ReSOUK&S, h tc.-tbr an order extending the 
field boundaries and amending the field 
rules for the Juno, Kimberly, Baukol 
Noonan, and/or Noonan-Bakken Pools to 
create and establish four 1280-acre spacing 
units comprised of Sections 4 and 9, 
T.I62N., R.96W.; Sections 4 and 9; Sections 
5 and 8; and Sections 16 and 21, T.I6,2N., 
R. 9SW.; to create and establish four 1920-
acre spacing units comprised of Sections I , 
12 and 13, T.I62N., R. 96W.; Sections 13, 2-4 
and 25; Sections 19, 30 and 31 ;and Sections 
20, 29 . and 32, T.I62N .. R. 9SW.; and to 
create and establish two overlapping 1920-
acre spacing units comprised of Sections 24, 
25 and 36, T.I62N., R.96W.; and Sections 6, 
7 and 18, T.I62N .. R. 95W., Divide County, 
NO, authorizing the drilling of one 
horizontal well on each spacing unit and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
C~e No. 19671; Application of Continental 
Resources, Inc. for an order extending the 
field boundaries and amending the field 
rules for the Sanish or Four Bears-Bakken 
Pool to create and establish a 1280-acre 
spacing unit comprised of Sections 4 and 5, 
T.l 52N., R. 93W., McKenzie and Mountrail 
Counties, NQ, authorizing the drilling of a 
total of not more than eight wells on said 
1280-acre spacing unit, eliminating any tool 
error requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate. ' 
Casc.lllo 196D· ARJ>Iication of Continental 
Resources, Inc. for an order extending the 
field boundaries and amending the field 
rules for the Painted Woods or Todd­
Bakken Pool to create and establish a 6-40-
acre spacing unit comprised of Section 12, 
T.IS..N., R.I02-W., -Williams County, ND1 
authorizing the ·drilling of one horizontal 
well on said spacing unit and such other 
relief as is appropria~e. 
Cast!:!o ro<nr ~plication of Continental 
Resources, Inc, for an order extending the 
field boundaries and amending the field 
rules for the Stoneview or Leaf Mountain­
Bakken Pool to create and establish a 1280-
acre spacing unit comprised of Sections 27 
and 34, T.l .61 N., R.94W., Burke County, NO, 
authorizing the drilling of one horizontal 
well on said spacing unit aird such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
C~67~1ication of Continental 
R , nc. or an order amending the 
field rules for the Stoneview and Sauk­
Bakken Pools to create two overlapping 
2560-acre spacing units comprised of 
Sections20, 29 and 32. T.I60N., R. 95W. and 
Section 5, T.l 59N., R. 9SW.; and Sections 21, 
28 and 33, T.I60N., R.9SW. and Section 4, 
T.I59N., R.9SW., Divide and Williams 
Counties, NO, authorizing the drilling of 
multiple horizontal wells from said well 
pad within each overlapping 2560-acre 
spacing unit; elirftina:ting any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
aDDroDriate. 

Case No. 1967S:Application of Continental 
Resotll'tes, lndbr an order authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of a total 
of twelve wells on an existing overlapping 
2560-acre spacing _ unit described as 
Sections 27 and 34, T.I60N., R. 9SW., and 
Sections 3 and 10, T.IS9N., R.9SW., 
Stoneview-Bakken Pool, Divide and 
Wllliams Counties, NO, eliminating any tool 
error requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19676:~1ication of Continental 
ReuwFn , lnt:15r an order authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of a total 
of twelve wells on an existing overlapping 
2560-acre spacing unit described as 
Sections I, 12, 13 and 24, T.l 59N., R. 96W., 
Northwest McGregor-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, NO, eliminating any tool 
error requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19677:Application of Continental 
Resew ces, hir.-Yar an order amending the 
field rules for the Cliver-Bakken Pool to 
create an overlapping 2560-acre spacing 
unit comprised of all of Sections I 5, 22, 27 
and 34, T.I57N., R.98W.; and to create a 
2560-acre spacing unit comprised of 
Sections 16,21, 28 and 33,T.I57N., R.98W., 
Williams County, NO, authorizing the 
drilling of multiple horizontal wells from 
said well pad within said overlapping and 
non-overlapping 2560-acre spacing units; 
eliminating any tool errqr requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19671!;Agplication of Continental 
Res~r ·.n order authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of a 
total not to exceed fourteen wells on each 
existing overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit 
described as Sections 4; 9, 16 and 21; 
Sections 5, 8, 17 and 20; and Sections 14, 23, 
26 and 35, T.l 53N., R.94W., Elm Tree­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, NO, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 196 79: Application of Continental 
R'e$011N c:s, hir.Tar an order authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of a total 
not to exceed fourteen wells on an existing 
overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit 
described as Sections 16, 21, 28 and 33, 
T.IS..N., R. 94W.,Aikali Creek-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie and Mountrail Counties, NO, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19334: (Continued) Proper 
~for sk e derelopment of the Upland-

" Pool, Divide County, NO, redefine 
the field limits, and enact such special field 
rilles as may be necessary. Continental 
Resources, Inc. 
Case No. 19506: (Continued) Application 
of Go::dnEii~~Lnc. for .an order 
amending the field rules for the Beaver 
Creek Bay-Bakken Pool to create and 
establish an overlapping 6-40-acre .J~>acing_. 

unit comprised of Section 31, T.l 46N., 
R.89W., Mercer County, NO, authorizing 
the drilling of one horizontal well ·on said 
overlapping 6-40-acre spacing unit and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19680: Application of XTO 
Energ1 lac. 101 5ilorder extending the field 
boundaries and amending the field rules 
for the Undahi-Bakken Pool to create and 
establish a 1280-acre spacing unit 
comprised of Sections 2 and II, T.l S8N .. 
R.9SW., Williams County, ND, authorizing 
the drilling of one horizontal well-o~ ~id 
spacing unit and such· other relief· :as '· is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 19l20: (Continued) Proper 
spac~evelopment of the Sand · 
Creek-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, NO, . 
redefine the field limits., and enact s.uch, 
special field rules as may be nee~; 
Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co. LP; 
Denbury Onshore, LLC; Kodiak Oil & 'Gas 
(USA) Inc.; Newfield Production Co.; XTO 
Energy Inc.; Zenergy, Inc. . 
Case No. 19487: (Continued). Proper 
spacillftor thHevelopment of. the Fertile 
Valley-Bakken Pool, Divide County, NO, 
redefine the field limits, and enact such 
special field rules as may be necessary. 
Newfield Production Co. 
Case No. 19~ (Continued) Proper 
spacint"fot d le elopment of the South 
Tobacco Garden-Bakken Pool, McKenzie 
County, NO, redefine the field limits, and 
enact such special field rules as may be 
necessary. Newfield Production Co. 

Case No. 19~ l,i Application of EOG 
Resoum!f!R\!: ran order authorizing the 
Uberty #I06-0107H well which was inad­
vertently drilled with the 7" intermediate 
casing set approximately 335 feet from the 
north line and 2320 feet from the west line 
of Section I, T.l 5 I N., R. 91 W., Mountrail 
County, NO, to be drilled, completed and 
produced as an exception to the provisions 
of NDAC § 43..02-03-18 and designating 
Section I, T.l 5 IN., R. 91 W., and Sections 6 
and 7, T.l 5 IN., R. 90W., as the appropriate 
spacing unit for said well and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19682: Application of WPX 
Energ)loo-Willlstml.' LLC for an order 
amending the field rules for the Reunion 
Bay-Bakken Pool to create and establish a 
6-40-acre spacing unit comprised of Section 
23, T.l SON., R.93W., Mountrail County, ND, 
authorizing the drilling of one horizontal 
well on said 6-40-acre spacing unit and such 
other relief as1s appropriate. 
Case No. 19683: Application of WPX 
Eruu:t7 'It IIIISlbh, LLC for an order 
suspending and, after hearing, revoking the 
permits issued to QEP Energy Co. to drill 
the MHA #3-06..07H-147-92 well (File No. 
24845), with a surface location in Lot 3; the 
MHA #I-06-07H-147-92 well (File No. 
24846), with a surface location in Lot 3; the 
MHA #7-06-07H-147-92 well (File No. 
24847), with a surface location in Lot 3; the 
MHA #5-06-07H-147-92 well (File No. 
24848), with a surface location in Lot 3; the 
MHA #8..06..07H-147-92 well (File No. 
24849), with a surface location in the 
NESW; and the MHA #6-06-()ZH-147-92 
well (File No. 24850), with a surface 
location in the NESW, Section 31, T.I48N., 
R.92W., Dunn County, NO, and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19684: Application of WPX 
Ene'fll'- willlsctm;" LLC for an · order 
authorizing the Blackhawk #I-12HW well 
which was inadvertently • drilled 
approximately 199 feet from the south line 
of Section 12, T.I47N., R.93W., Dunn 
County, NO, to be drilled, col'(lpieted and 
produced as an exception to the well 
location rules for the Moccasin Creek­
Bakken Pool and such other and further 
relief. . 
Case No.. 1849{N\Continued) Application 
o~ energy ihston,LLC for an order 
amending the field rules for the Van Hook­
Bakken P.ool, Punn, McLean and Mountrail 
CQUnties, ND, tQ * the ~finition of the 
stratigrap!iic, -limfU: ·of. ~'·pool :and such 
other r.e.lief \IS is apptopriate. 
Case No.-i9685:Aeefication of Brigham Oil 
& ~. CP. for an order amending the field 
rules.Jor the Briar Creek-Bakken Pool to 
create and establish an overlapping 2560-
acre spadng unit comprised of Sections 21 , · 
28 and 33,T.IS2N:,fi.,I04W.and Section 4, 
T.ISIN.;R.I04W., McKenzie and Williams 
Counties, NO, authorizing the 'drilling of a 
total not to exceed fifteen wells on said 
ov.erl~pping 2560-acre spacing unit, 
elimjpating any tool error requirements and 
sath other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 196$6: Application of Brigham Oil 
& eas, LP. I& an order amending the field 
rules for the Alger'Bakken Pool to create 
and establish an overlapping 2560-acre 
spacing unit comprised of Sections 8, 17,20 
and 29,T.ISSN., R.93W., Mountraii .County, 
NO, authorizing the drilling of a total not to 
exceed ten wells on said overlapping 2560-
acre spacing unit, eliminating any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 19687: Application of Slawson 
ExpleNdUII Co.~ Inc. for an order 
reconfiguring the field. boun<Wies for the. 
Four Bears, Sanish, Van Hook, and Big Bend­
Bakken Pools in Dunn, McKenzie, Mclean 
and Mountrail Counties, NO, and allow the 
drilling of additional horizontal wells on 
various existint spacing units within the 
above-referenced fields, and such other 
relief as is appropriate. · -
Case No. 195 14: (Continued) Application 
of ShrtrSUK EXplOration Co., Inc. for an 
order amending the field rules for the Van 
Hook-Bakken Pool to create.and establish a 
3200-acre spacing unit comprised of the E/2 
of Section I 0, all of Sections II , 12, 13 and 
14, and the E/2 of Section I 5, T.ISI N., 
R.92W., Mountrail County, NO, authorizing 
the drilling of one horizontal well on said 
3200-acre spacing unit and such other relief 
as is appropriate. 

Case No. i 8676: !Continued) Application 
of -'l&ii:WII fxptb.-ation Co., Inc. for an 
order amending the field rules for the Big 
Bend-Bakken Pool to create and establish 
an overlapping 1280-acre spacing unit 
comprised of Sections 25 and 36, T.l 52N., 
R. 93W., Mountrail County, NO, authorizing 
the drilling of a total of not more than five 
wells on said overlapping 1280-acre 
spacing unit, eliminating any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 18677: (Continued) Application 
of Slwwsoll I!XpiO! ation Co., Inc. for an 
order extending the field boundaries and 
amending the field rules for the Sanish or 
Van Hook-Bakken Pool to create and 
establish an overiapping 1280-acre spacing 
unit comprised of Sections 8 and 17, 
T.IS2N., R.91W., Mountrail County, NO, 
authorizing the drilling of a total of not 
more than five wells on said overlapping 
1280-acre spacing unit, eliminating any 
tool error requirements and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 18678: (Continued) Application 
of ~rawson EXploration Co., Inc. for an 
order extending the field boundaries and 
amending the field rules for the Sanish or 
Van Hook-Bakken Pool to create and 
establish two overlapping spacing units 
comprised of those lands in the S/2 of 
Section 12, inside the boundaries of the 
Fort Berthold Indian Reservation, and all of 
Section 13,T.I52N., R.92W. (approximately 
924 acres), and those lands in the S/2 of 
Section 7, inside the boundaries of the Fort 
Berthold Indian Reservation, and all of 
Section 18, T.l 52N., R. 91 W. (approximately 
919 acres), Mountrail County, NO, 
authorizing the drilling of a total of not 
more than five 'wells on said overlapping 
924 and 919-acre spacing units, eliminating 
any tool error requirements and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 1932S~ontinued) Application 
of Slaws011 [Xp tion Co., Inc. for an 
order amending the field rules for the Alger­
Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, NO, to 
allow the flaring of gas and ur1_restricted 

production of oil from wells not connected 
to a gas gathering facility until the same can 
be connected and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 19326: (Continued) Application 

' of Slawson Exploration Co., Inc. for an 
order amending the field rules for the 
Squaw Gap-Bakken Pool to create and 
establish a 6-40-acre spacing unit comprised 
of Section 12, T.I46N., R.l OSW., McKenzie 
County, NO, authorizing the drilling of a 
total of not more than five wells on said 
6-40-acre spacing unit, eliminating any tool 
error requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19688: Application of Ba}1ex 
Ener!) U$A tid. lbr ar:r order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43..02,..0!-88.1 authorizing the 
flaring of gas from the Edna 14-23-162-
IOOH #ICN well located in the NENW of 
Section 14, T.I62R, R.IOOW., Divide 
County, NO, West Ambrose-Bakken Pool, 
pursuant to the provisions of NDCC 
§ 38-08-06.4 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 19689: Application of Baytex 
En~Fg)i USA Ltd. tor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02..03-88.1 authorizing the 
flaring of gas from the Olson 15-22-162-
IOOH #ICN well located in the NENW of 
Section I 5, T.I62N., R. l OOW., Divide 
County, NO, WesrAmbrose-Bakken Pool, 
pursuant to the provisions of NDCC 
§ 38-08-06.4 and such other relief as Is 
appropriate. 
Case ~j9690; Application of Baytex 
Energy Ltd. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43..02..03-88.1 authorizing the 
flaring of gas from the Dahl #)3-H-162-
·tooH well located in the NENW'OfSection 
13, T.I62N., R.l OOW., Divide County, ND, 
West Ambrose-Bakken Pool, pursuant to , 
the provisions of NDCC § 38-08-06.4 and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19691 : ADplication of Baytex 
Eneolf uSA ltd. fOr an order pursuant to 
NOAC § 43-02..03-88.1 authorizing the 
flaring of gas from the Moe 29-32-162-
IOOH #IBP well located in the NWNE of 
Section 29, T.I62N., R.l OOW., Divide 
County, NO, West Ambrose-Bakken Pool, 
pursuant to the provisions cif NDCC 
§ ~4 and such other relief as is 
appropriote. 
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Energy USA Ltd. lor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § -43-02-03-88.1 authorizing the~-­
flaring of gas from the Moe 30-31-162-
1 OOH #I XP well located in the SWSE of 
Section 19, T.I62N., R. IOOW., Divide 
County, ND, West Ambrose-Bakken Pool, 
pursuant to the provisions of NDCC 
§ 38-08-06.4 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. · 
Case No. 19693: Application of Baytex 
Ene~SA Ltd. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 authorizing the 
flaring of gas from the Moe 19-18-162-
1 OOH #I PB well located in the SW.SE of 
Section 19, T. I62N.. R. l OOW., Divide 
County, ND, West Ambrose-Bakken Pool, 
pursuant to the provisions of NDCC 
§ 38-08-06.4 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 19694: Application of Corinthian 
Expl-tiou !l::l5A) Corp. for an order 
creating seven 320-acre dril~ng units 
comprised of the NW/-4 of Section 15 and 
the NE/-4 of Section 16;the SW/4 of Section 
15 and the SE/4 of Section 16; the NE/4 of 
Section 21 and the NW /-4 of Section 22; the 
NW/-4 of Section 26 and the NE/4 of 
Section 27; the SW/4 of Section 26 and the 
SE/4 of Section 27; the NW/4 of Section 27 
and the NE/-4 of Section 28; the NE/4 of 
Section 34 and the NW/4 of Section 35, 
T.I63N., R.77W., Bottineau County, ND, 
authorizing the drilling of a total of not 
more than twelve wells on each 320-acre 
drilling unit, eliminating any t09l error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. · 
Casfl.._No. 19695· Appliation of Corinthian 
Exptoraclon (USA) Corp. for an order 
ext~nding the lield b!)Undaries and 
amending the field rules· for· .the: North· 
Souris and/or Red Rock-Spearfish Pool to 
create and establish three 320-acre spacing 
units comprised of the NE/-4 of Section 9 
and the NW/-4 of Section 10; the SE/-4 of 
Section 9 ·and the SW/-4 of Section I 0; and 
the E/2 of Section I 0, T.I63N., R.77W., 
Bottineau County, ND, authorizing the I 
drilling of a total of not more than twelve I 
wells on each 320-acre spacing unit, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19696: Temporary spacing to 
deverop an otl and/or gas pool discovered 
by the Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp. 
# 18-19-158N-1 OOW CPEUSC Clermont. 
SW.SE Section 7,T.I58N .• R.l OOW.,Willi~ 1 
County, NO, define the field limits, and enact 
such special field rules as may be 'necessary. 
Case No. 19697: Application of Evet;green 
MUI!=Kecycltng tee for an order in 1 
accordance with NDAC § -43-02-03-51 for a 1 
treating plant permit to operate multiple 
portable oil and gas waste treating facilities 
for the treatment of oil field wastes 
generated in the State of NO and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19223: (Continued) Application 
of .'f(oliiltVEH ~iiiill)' LLP to consider the 
appropriate spacing for wells in the Souris­
Spearfish/Madison Pool completed in the 
N/2 of Section 3-4; and the NE/-4 of Section 
34 and the NW/-4 of Section 35.T.I64N., 
R.78W., Bottineau County, NO, and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Ci¥ No~ontinued) Temporary 
spa~develop 'an oil and/or gas pool 
discovered by the Chesapeake Operattng, 
Inc. #IH Hutzenbiler 9-137-99A, SWSW 
Section 9, T.I37N., R.99W., Stark County, 
NO, define the field limits, and enact such 
special field rules as may be neccesary. 
Case No. 193-42: Continued) Application 
of mson esou s Co. for an order 
amending the field rules for the Ellisville­
Bakken Pool, Williams County, NO, to 
allow the flaring of gas and unrestricted 
production of oil from wells not connected 
to a gas gathering facility until the same can 
be connected and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case.JIIo.Jl62li;.Application of Sinclair Oil 
& G~ for ·an order authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of a toql 
of four wells on an existing 1280-acre 
spacing unit described as Sections 6 and 7, 
T.I46N., R.97W., Mary-Bakken Pool, Dunn 
County, NO, eliminating any tool eR"Or 
requirements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
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CUe No. 19699:Ap\lication of xto Energy 
Inc. for" an ordeY uthorizing the drilling, 
completing and producing of a total of four 
wells on an existing 6-40-acre spacing unit 
described as the W/2 of Section 36,T.I49N., 
R. 92W. and the E/2 of Section 4, T.148N., 
R.92W.; and a total of four wells on an 
existing 320-acre spacing unit described as 
the E/2 of Section 31, T.149N., R.91W., 
Heart Butte-Bakken Pool, Dunn 
County, NO, eliminating anr._ tool error 
requirements and such otlier reli~f as is 
appropriate. , 
Case No. 19700:Application of XTO Energy 
Inc. fer att 01 der1uthorizing the drilling, 
completing and producing of a total of eight 
wells on an existing 960-acre spacing 
unit described as all of Section 15 and the 
N/2 of Section 22, T.I58N., R. 95W., 
Tioga-Bakken Pool, Williams County, NO, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and · 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
C~ No. 1955~1}Continued) Application 
ofXl 0 En erg Inc. for an order 
authorizing the drilling, completing a~d 
producing of a total of eight wells on an 
existing 1280-acre spacing unit described as 
Sections 6 and 7,T.I45N .. R.94W., Killdeer­
Bakken Pool, Dunn County, NO, eliminating 
any tool error requirements and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 1970 1.: Application of GMX 
Reseal ces lilt. rt::sr an order· pursuant to 
NDAC § -43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
~a spacing unit described as Sections 2 and 

I I, T.I46N., R. 99W., Ranch Creek-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § ~8-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19702: Application of GMX 
Resources Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 14 
and 23, T.I-46N., R. 99W., Ranch Creek­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. I 97~3 : Aoolication of GMX 
ReSbattes Inc. or an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 26 
and 35, T.I-46N., R. 99W., Ranch Creek­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 1970-4: Application of G3 
Opemng, tlt Jor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 27 
and 34, T.158N., R.I02W., Climax-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19705: Application of G3 
OpeO'i"g ~kE fl:lr an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 18 
and 19, T.158N., R.IOIW., Uttle Muddy­
Bakken Pool, Williams County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19706: Application of G3 
Operating, LLC for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 3 a~d 
I 0, T.I57N., R.l 02W., Strandahi-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. I 9707: Application of G3 
Opet !tiug, ttL 1or an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 14 
and 23,T.I57N., R. I02W., Strandahi-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19708: Application of G3 
Operating, LLC for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 15 
and 22, T.l5 7N., R.l 02W., Strandahi-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County; NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19709: Application of G3 
Operating, ttl tor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § -43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 26 
and 35, T.I57N., R. I 02W., Strandahi.Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 

Case No. 19710: Application of G3 
Ope~n order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
tn a spacing unit described as Sections 27 
and 3-4, T.I57N., R.I02W., Strandahi-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19711 : Application of G3 
Opetoatiag; ~~C lbt an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 29 
and 32,T.I57N., R.I02W., Strandahi-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19712: Application of Zavanna, 
LLC~I!r pursuant to NDAC 
§ 4J-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests for 
wells drilled on the overlapping spacing unit 
described as Sections 1-4 and 15, T.l S4N., 
R.99W., Stockyard Creek-Ba1i:ken . PQOI 
Williams County, NJ); ·as providel''&y •. 
NDCC § 38-08-08 but not reallotatiog · 
pro,~uctiPO_ for ~Is _producing C?ll ¢1!1' 
spa,g~g. umts a~d s~ch . other relief as, is , 
appropnate. · , ;, 

. ·Case hjo. . .197) FAppligtion _of ~.rn;'ri~' 
LLC 'lbf $n o_rder pursuant to IIIDAC 
§ -43-0.2-03-88.1 authorizing saltwater 
disposal into d)e Dakota Group ' in the 
Monson #I SWD well, SW.SE,.Section 32, 

- T.l SON.; R.l 02W., Foreman Butte Field, 
McKenzie County, NO, pursuant to NDAC 
Chapter -43-02-05 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 1971-4: Application of Corinthian 
~) Corp. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § -43-02-03-8![ I pooling 
all interests in a spacing unit described. as 
the NE/-4 of Section 31 and the NW/-4 of 
Section 32, ti64N., R.78W., Northeast 
Landa-Spearfish/Madison Pool, .f~ottineau 
County, NO, as provided by NDCC 
§ 38-08-08 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 19715:Application of Zenergy,lnc. 
foF an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 

,, spacing unit described as Section 25, 
· T.I52N., R.98W., Elidah-Bakken Pool, 

McKenzie County, NO, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No 1971 6· Application of Zenergy,lnc. 
for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ -43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit 'described as Sections 18 and 
19, T.I50N., IUOIW., Pronghom-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, NO, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19717:~1ication of Zenergy,lnc. 
for"" an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in. a 
spacing unit described as Sections 30 and 
31 , T.I50N., R.IOIW., Pronghorn-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, NO, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19718: In the matter of the 
~ lor a nsl< penalty of Samson 

eSources Co. requesting an order autho­
rizing the recevery of a risk penalty from 
certain non-participating owners, as provid­
ed by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the drilling and 

- completing of the Gustafson #29-32-161-
92H well located in a spacing unit described 
as Sections 29 and 32, T.I61N., R.92W., 

' Foothills-Bakken Pool, Burke County, NO, 
pursuant to NOM: § 43-02-03-88.1, and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
C o. 19719: In the matter of the 
petition or a sk penalty of ~son 
Resources Co. requesting an order 

. authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38 08 08 in the 
drilling and completing of the Oakville 
#8,5-161-92H well located in a spacing unit 
described as Sections 5 and 8, T.l61 N., 
R. 92W., Black Stough-Bakken Pool, 
Burke County. ND, pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 19720: Application of Aatirons 
Rese!III'Ces ITc fui'altorq!r authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of a total 
of not mor~ ~11.three wells o'n an existing 
640--acrespacing unit described as the En, 
of Section I, T.l SBN., R.86W., and the W/2 
of Section 6, T.I58N., R.85W., Lake Darling­
Madison Pool. Renville County, NO, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
~ ~ ~'U- is appropriate. 

Lase NO. 1 ~Ill : Application of Newfield 
Prod~on Cp fpc an order pursuant to 
NDA §43-02-03-88. I pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Section I, 
T.I52N., R.97W., Westberg-~en Pool, 
McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19722: In the matter of the 
petmbt1 lOr a nsk penalty of Newfield 
Production Co. ·requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the 
drilling and completing of the Wehrung 
# 150-99-11-2-1 H well located in a spac;i02 
unit described as Section; 2 and II 
T.I50N., R.99W., Tobacco Gardeh-Bakke~ 
Pool, McKenzie County, NO, pursuant to. 
NDAC ~ 43-02-03-88.1, and su.ch other 
rehef as 1s appropriate. 
Case No. 19723· In the matter of the 
petltltltT":' lor a risk penalty of Newfield 
Product~on Co. requesting an order 
authonztng. the recovery of a risk penalty 
from_ certatn non-participating owners, as 
provtded by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the 
dnlhng and completing of the lnga # 150-99-
II-2-2H well located in a spacing unit 
desc('lbed as Sections 2 and 1 1 T.I50N 
R.99W., Tobacco Garden-Bakk~n · p00 j' 
McKenzie County, NO, pursuant to NDAC 
§ -43-02-03-88.1 , and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 19724: In the matter of the 
petMun _'fa: a fiSk penatty of Newfield 
Product~on Co. requesting an order 
authonztng_ the recovery of a risk penalty 
from_ certam non-participating owners, as 
Jli'O':'tded by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the 
dnlhng and completing of the lnga # 150-99-
II-2-3H well located in a spacing unit 
descnbed as Sections 2 and II, T.I50R, 
R.99W., Tobacco Garden-Bakken Pool 
McKenzie County, NO, pursuant to NDAC 
§ -43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is 
appropnate. 
Cas.e No. 19725: In the matter of the 
peat. _ _ lOr a nsk penalty Of Newfield 
Pr(lductton Co. .requesting _an . order 
aucp~n~pg_ the recovery of a risk' peiialcy'' 
from ct!i'tltn non-participating owners, as 
Jli'O':'tded by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the 
dnlling and completing of the lnga #150-99-
11-2-_IOH well located in a spacing unit 
descnbed as Sections 2 and II, T.I50N .. 
R. 99W., Tobacco Garden-Bakken Pool 
McKenzie County, NO, pursuant to NDAC 
§ -43-02-03-88. 1, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 19726: In the matter of the 
petitiotl _ lor a nsl<penalty of Fidelity 
Exploration & Production Co. requesting an 
order authorizing the recovery of a risk 
penalty from certain non-participating own­
ers, as_ provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in 
the drtlling and completing of the Peaceful 
Valley # 13: 24H well located in a spacing 
umt descnbed as Sections 13 and 2-4 
T.I-40N .. R.97W., Dickinson-Bakken Poot' 
Stark County, NO, pursuant to NDAC 
§ -43-02:03-88.1, and such other relief as is 
appropnate. 
Cas'c No j272Z: In the matter of the 
petttton for a rlsK penalty of Fidelity 
Exploration & Production Co. requesting an 
order authorizing the recovery of a risk 
penalty from certain non-participating own­
ers, a~ provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in 
the dnlltng and completing of the BMP # 19-
20H well located in a spacing unit described 
as Sections 19 and 20, T.I-40N., R.97W., 
Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool 
Stark County, NO, pursuant to NDAC 
§ -43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is 
appropnate. 
Case No. 19728: In the matter of the 
petiti _ _ lor a ns'lt)enalty of Fidelity 
Exploration & Production Co. requesting a;. 
~er authorizing the recovery of a risk 
penalty from certain non-particiJ>ating 
~ners. as _provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 
tn the dnllmg ·and completing of the 
Corpron _#16-21-22H well located in a 
spactng umt described as Sections 15 16 21 
and 22, T.I55N., R.91W., Stanley-Bakken 
Pool, Mountrail County, NO, pursuant to 
NDAC ~ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other 
reltef as IS appropriate. 



Case Ng 19729· 'Vthe matter ot me 
pdof: for a risk penalty of Fidelity 
Exploration & Production Co. requesting an 
order authorizing the recovery of a risk 
penalty from certain non-participating 
owners, as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 
in the drilling and completing of the Sandy 
# 18-19H well located in a spacing unit 
described as Sections 18 and 19, TI55N., 
R.91W., Stanley-Bakken Pool, Mountrail 
County, ND, pursuant to NDAC 
§ -43-02-03-88.1 , and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 1973Q;bpljcation of Continental 
Res~r ·an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 6 and 
7, T 162N., R.96W., Juno-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. I ~plication of Continental 
Res~ for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 14 
and 23, T 162N., R.96W., Baukol Noonan­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, ND, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case N~plication of Continental 
Re~. Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections I, 12 
and 13, TI62N., R.96W., juno, Kimberly, 
Baukol Noonan, and/or Noonan-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19733:Application of Continental 
Res a"' ees, Inc. fot an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 

·for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections 24, 25 and 36, 
T.I62N., R.96W., Juno, Kimberly. Baukol 
Noonan, and/or Noonan-Bakken Pool, 

Divide County, ND, as provided by NDCC 
§ 38-08-08 but not reallocating production 
for wells producing on other spacing units 
and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19734:Application of Continental 
ResoiMiiCiA&i I :c. I& an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 4 and 
9; T 162N., R. 96 W., Juno, Kimberly, Baukol 
Noonan, and/or Noonan-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19735: Application of Continental 
Res~or an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit detcribed as Sections -4 and 
9, T 162N., R.95W., Juno, Kimberly. Baukol 
Noonan, and/or Noonan-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19736: Application of Continental 
ResQW: cCJ, 1: e. fe1 an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 5 and 
8, T 162N., R.95W., Juno, Kimberly, Baukol 
Noonan, and/or Noonan-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19737:A~ication of Conti-nental 
Res~· an order pursuant to 
NDAC § -43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on ,the overlapping spacing 
unit' tlescfibi!d ' ~s · '"Sectloiis 6;'7 31\d ·ttJ."­
T 162N., R,95W.; juno, Kimberly, Baukol 
Noonan, and/or Noonan-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, ND, as provided by NDCC 
§ 38-08-0a but not reallocating production 
for wells producing on other spacing units 
and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19738: Application of Continental 
Res~r an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 13, 
24 and 25,T.I62N., R.95W.,Juno, Kimberly, 
Baukol Noonan, and/or Noonan-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case N~pplication of Continental 
Resoui'EeS,TrlC, for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 16 
and 21, TI62N., R.95W., Juno,. Kimberly, 
Baukol Noonan, and/or Noonan-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County, NE>, as provided by 
NDCC § 3a-OS.Oa and such other relief as 
is aoorooriate. 

Case No. 197-40:Application of Continental 
Rorc;e· I . fat• an order pursuant to 
N C§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 19, 
30 and 31, T 162N., R.95W., Juno, Kimberly, . 
Baukol Noonan, and/or Noonan-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 3a-OS.Oa and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 197 · pplication of Continental 
Re es, nc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 20; 
29 and 32. T.I62N., R.95W., Juno, Kimberly, 
Baukol Noonan, and/or Noonan-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. . 
Case No. 19742:Application of Contmental 
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDIW§ 13>8! 8J..lla.l pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sect1ons 14 
and 23, T.I62N., R.95W., Noonan-Bakken 
Pool Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. . 
Case No. 19743:Application of Cononental 
Res~s 1: :c. fm" -an order pursuant to 
NDAC § -43-02-'03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Secoons 26 
and 35, T 162N .. R.95W., Noonan-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 3a-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 197-44:Application of Continental 
Resou~n order pursuant to 
NDAC§ -43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 27 
and 34, T 162N .. R. 95W., Noonan-Bakken 
Pool Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 197-45; APplication of Continental 
Reset!t ees. Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 2a 
and 33, T 162N., R. 95W., Noonan-Bakken 
Pool Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 197-46~ication of Continental 
R~ an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 3 and 
I 0, T.l61 N., R. 96W., Upland-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19747#rplication of Continental 
Re9ewtt , II IE. or an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Secoons 5 and 
a, T 161 N., R.96W., Upland-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-0a and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19748:Applicati.on of Continental 
Res~r .an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooli~g all interests 

in a spacing unit described as Sections II , 
1-4 and 23,TI61 N., R.9-4W., Leaf Mountain­
Bakken Pool, Burke County, ND, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19749:Application of Continental 
ResowPI , 111nor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § -43-02-03-88.1 pooling all intereSts 
in a spacing unit •described as Sections 27 
and 34, Tl61 N., R. 94W., Stoneview or Leaf 
Mountain-Bakken Pool, Burke County, ND, 
as provided by NDCC § 38-08-0a ~nd such 
other relief as js appropriate. 
Case No. 19750: Application of Continental 
Reso~J~~~es, li " · 10'r an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 5 and 
a. T.l61 N .. ·R. 9-4W., Border-Bakken Pool, 
Burke County. ND. as provided by NDCC 
§ 38-08-08 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 19Zi).;Application of Continental 
Res~. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 5 and 
8, T 158N., R.96W., South Meadow-Bakken 
Pool. Williams County. ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-0a and such other relief as 
is aooropriate. 

Cas~ No. ~ication of Continental 
R~~ order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing urlit described as Sections 6 and 
7, T 15aN.; R.96W., South Meadow-Bakken 
Pool; Wil.liams County, ND, as provided ,by 
NDCI!: P8-08-08'an'd 'such other'l'ellef:ils'. 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19753: Application of Continental 
Res~or an order pursuant to 
N~C § 43-02-03-8a.l pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections 5, 8, 17 and 20, 
T 15SN., R.98W., Brooklyn-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County. ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 but not reallocating 
production for wells producing on other 
spacing units and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 19754: pplication of Continental 
Res , nc. for an order pursuant. to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-Ba.l pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections 13, 24, 25 and 36, 
T 155N., R.98W., Brooklyn-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-0a-Oa but not reallocating 
production for wells producing on other 
spacing units and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. ~pplication of Continental 
R~nc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections 15, 22, 27 and 34, 
T 15SN., R.9aW., Brooklyn-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County. ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 but not reallocating 
production for wells producing on other 
spacing units and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 19756: Application of Continental 
R~s. Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § -43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing' 
unit described as Sections 16, 21 , 28 and 33, 
T 155N., R.98W., Brooklyn-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, ND, as provided by'' 
NDCC § 38-08-0a but not reallocating 
production for wells producing on other 
spacing units and such other relief as is 
appropriate. · 
Case No. I9757:Application of Continental 
ResObrces, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections 18, 19, 30 and 31, 
T 155N .. R.9aW.. Brooklyn-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 but not reallocating 
production for wells producing on other 
spacing units' and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 1975a: Application of Continental 
Resm.ws, Inc. Fo1 an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 25 
and 36, T 154N., R.94W., Alkali Creek­
Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19759: Application of Continental 
Reseureea; IAI for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 6 and 
7, T 153N., R.93W. and Sections I and 12. 
T 153N., R. 94W., Alkali Creek-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie and Mountrail Counties, ND, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-0a and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19760:Application of Continental 
RY&m tb, inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 2. 3, 
10 and II, TI53N., R.94W.. Elm Tree­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie and Mountrail 
Counties, ND, as provided by NDCC 
§ 38-08-08 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 19761 · Appli~ation of Continental 
Remtirces, Inc. for an 1prder pursuant to 
NqAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling ill interests 
for wells dril.led on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections 13, 24, 25 and 36, 
T 153N .. R.94W., 8m Tree-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 but not reallocating 
production for wells producing on other 
spacing units and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 

Case No. 19762:Appli,(;ation of Continental 
Reso~ IR!: fer ·an order pursuant to 
NDA § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all mterests 
for wells drilled on the overlappmg spaCing 
unit described as Sections 27, 2a. 29, 32, 33 
and 34, T 153N., R.93W., Elm Tree-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie and Mountrail Counties, 
ND, as provided by NDCC § 3a-08-08 but 
not reallocating production for wells 
producing on other spacing units and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No I 2761- APQiication of Continental 
Reso'lirtes, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-8a.l pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlappmg spacmg 
unit described as Sections 4, 9, 16 and 21, 
T.I53N., R.IOIW., Baker and/or Indian Hiii­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, ND, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 but ~ot 
reallocating production for wells produc1ng 
on other spacing units and such other relief 
as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19~plication of Continental 
Reso~or an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlappm_g spacmg 
unit described as Sections 18,1 '1. ~0 and 31, 
T.I53N., R.IOIW., Indian Hiii-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie and Williams Counties, ND, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-0a-oa but not 
reallocating production for wells producmg 
on other spacing units and such other relief 
as is appropriate. . 
Case No. 19765:Application of Cononental 
Reso.,,..as lr e I!!Jran order p~rsuan~ w 
~~-§'lf3•02!.03088?! 'jxxiii'n~ all ihterests 
in a spacing unit described as Secoons 30 
and 31 ,T.I53N., R.IOIW., Indian Hiii-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie and Williams Counties, ND, 
as provided by NDCC § 38-08-0a and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19766:Application of Continental 
Res~or an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections 29 and 32, 
T.I53N., R.9aW. and Sections 2 and II, 
T. I52N., R.99W., Banks-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie and Wil.liams Counties, ND, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 but not 
reallocating production for wells produc1~g 
on other spacing units and such other relief 
as is appropriate. . 
Case No. 19767:Application at·Cononental 
Reso~lilt. ft51 ·an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all Interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections 13, 24, 25 and 36, 
T.I52N.. R. 99W., Sanks-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-0a but not reallocating 
production for wells producmg on other 
spacing units and such other l'f'lief as IS 
appropriate. . 
Case No. 197 · pplication of Contmental 
Res es, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlappmg spacmg 
unit described as Sections 14, 23, 26 and 35, 
T.I52N., R. 99W., Banks-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 but not reallocating 
production for wells producmg on oth~r 
spacing units and such other relief as IS 
appropriate. 
<;ase No~pplication of Continental 
Resll!II'CeS, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 4 and 
5, T.I52N., R. 93W., Sanish or Four Bears­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie and Mountrail 
Counties, ND, as. provided by NDCC 
§ 38-0a-oa and such other relief as is 
appropriate. . . 
Case No. 197 plicaoon of Cononental 
Reso es, nc. for an order pursuant W 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 29 
and 32. T. l51 N., R.l OOW., Patent Gate­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County. ND, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 1971.1APPi'tation of Continental 
Re~for an order pursuant w 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1. pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit descnbed· as Secoons 30 
and 31. T.I51N., R. IOOW., Patent Gate 
and/or Spring ' Creek-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, NP. as provided by 

tr-IDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
lis aooroonate. 



Ca~~ N~plication of Continental 
Res~s, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § ll3-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections I and 
12, T.l41 N., R. 98W, Barta-Bakken Pool, 
Billings Count}'; ND, as provided by NDCC 
§ 38-08-08 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case Ng '977i· In the matter of the 
petit'iOri for a risk penalty of Continental 
Resources, Inc. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the 
drilling and completing of the Garner #I-
32H well located in a spacing unit described 
as Sections 29 and 32. T.I58N .. R. 98W, 
Rainbow-Bakken Pool, Williams County, 
ND, pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, 
and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No.~ In the matter of the 
pe~for a risk penaltr of Continental 
Resources. Inc. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners. as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the 
drilling and completing of the Stevenson 
# 1-31 H well located in a spacing unit 

described as Sections 30 and 31 , T.I58N .. 
R.98W., Rainbow-Bakken Pool, Williams 
County, ND. pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 , and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 19775: In the matter of the 
petiti1:m"ior a risk P.,nalty of Continental 
Resources. Inc . requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the 
drilling and completing of the Jamestown 
# 1-17H well located in a spacing unit 
described as Sections 17 and 20, T.I52N., 
R. 99W., Sanks-Bakken Pool, McKenzie 
County. ND, pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 , and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 1977 6: In the matter of the 
petitic:.-fu• • ri•k penalty of Continental 
Resources, Inc. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the 
drilling and completing of the Taney# 1-14H 
well located in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 14 and 23,T.I45N., R.97W, Little 
Knife-Bakken Pool, Dunn County, ND, 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19777: In the matter of the 
peti.....,. fOI 5 fl~k penalty of Continental 
Resources. Inc. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the " 
drilling and completing of the Lakewood 
# I-20H well located in a spacing unit 
described as Sections 17 and 20, T.l61 N., 
R.96W, Upland-Bakken Pool, Divide . 
County, ND. pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 19778: In the matter of the 
pedtioii for a risk penalty of Continental 
Resources, Inc. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the 
drilling and completing of the Stortroen # 1-
13T well located in a spacing unit described 
as Sections 13 and 24. T.l51 N., R.97W, 
Dimmick Lake-Bakken Pool, McKenzie 
County. ND, pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 , and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 19779:Applica[ion of Continental 
ResotfttES, Iiit. fo; Rtl order authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of 
horizontal increase density wells on each 
1280-acre spacing unit within the Haystack 
Butte-Bakken Pool. Dunn and McKenzie 
Counties, ND. not to exceed a total of 
seven horizontal wells on each such 
spacing unit, eliminating any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
aoorooriate. 

Case No. 19780: Application of Continental 
ResC>IIO"iBS, I Me. for an order authorizing the 
dri lling, completing and producing of a 
total not to exceed seven wells on each 
existing 1280-acre spacing unit described as 
Sections 28 and 33: and Sections 29 and 
32, T. I52N .. R.l 02W, Elk-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County. ND. eliminating any_ tool 
error requir'!,m~nts and such otl)er relief as 
is appropriate. '\ 
Cas~g I9781 :Apphliation of Continental 
Res urces, lnc. for1rrorder authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of a.total 
not to exceed seven wells on an ex1stmg 
1280-acre spacing unit described as 
Sections 28 and 33,T.I53N., R.98W .. Sanks­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie and Williams 
Counties. ND, eliminating any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as IS 
appropriate. . 
Cas~~~lApplication of Continental 
Res , nc. or an order authorizing the 
drilling. completing and producing of a total 
not to exceed seven wells on an ex1st1ng 
1280-acre spacing unit described as 
Sections 5 and 8, T. l51 N., R. l OOW, 
Poe-Bakken Pool, ~nzie County. ND, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropnate. 
Case No. l~lication of C'?ntinental 
Re~nc. for an order authonzmg the 
drilling, completing and producing of a _total 
not to exceed seven wells on an ex1stmg 
1280-acre spacing unit described . as 
Sections 3 and I 0. T.I60N., R.94W, Vikmg­
Bakken Pool, Burke County. ND, eliminating 
any tool error requirements and such other 
relief as is appropriate. . 
Case No. 19784: Application of Continental 
Resources, Inc. for an order authorizing the 
drilling. completing and producing of a 
total not to exceed seven wells on each 
existing 1280-acre spacing unit described 
as Sections I and 12; Sections 16 and 21 ; 
and Sections 27 and 34, T.I52N., 
R.94W, Antelope-Sanish Pool, McKenzie 
County, ND, eliminating any t~l error 
requirements and such other reUef as IS 
appropriate. . 
Case No. 19785:Application of Continental 
ResoUrces, uic:Tor an order authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of a .to.tal 
not to exceed seven wells on an ex1song 
1280-acre spacing unit ·described as 
Sections 30 and 31 , T.I52N .. R.l 02W, Glass 

• Bluff-Bakken Pool. McKenzie County, ND, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19786: Application of Continental 
Rt.tou: ccs, h rr.; for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 authorizing the 
conversion to saltwater disposal Into the 

Dakota Group of the MPHU ##-II well, 
SESE Section I I, T.I30N .• R.l 04W, Medicine 
Pole Hills Field. Bowman County, ND. 
pursuant to NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19787: Application of Hanna 
SWD, tte pUrsUant to NDAC § 43-02-03-
88.1 for an order authorizing the drilling of 
a saltwater disposal well to be located in 
the SENE of Section 33, T.I-49N., R. 95W, 
Grail Field, McKenzie County, ND, in the 
Dakota Formation pursuant to NDAC 
Chapter 43-02-05 and such other and relief 
as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19788: Application of Harris 
SWttttl pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-
88.1 for an order authorizing the drilling of 
a saltwater disposal well to be located in 
the SWSW of Section I 0, T.I47N., R. 97W, 
Little Knife Field, Dunn County, ND. in the 
Dakota Formation pursuant to NDAC 
Chapter 43-02-05 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 18782: (Continued) In the matter 
of t1n! pecicion for a risk penalty of Slawson 
Exploration Co., Inc. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the 
drilling and completing of the Gabriel #3-
36-25H well located in a spacing unit 
described as Sections 25 and 36, T.l51 N., 
R.99W, North Tobacco Garden-Bakken 
Pool. McKenzie County, ND, pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 . and such other 
relief ·as is aooroori>rP • 

Case No. J9J69•; (C;;~tinued) Application 
of Slaw""' I!! 1ple1 ali<>o Co.. Inc. for an 
order authorizing the drilling, completing 
and producing of a total of five wells on 
each existing 1280-acre spacing unit 
described as Sections 3 and I 0; and Sections 
28 and 33, T.I46N., R.I04W, Squaw Gap­
Bakken Pool. McKenzie County. ND, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as i$ appropriate. 
~ase No. 19377: (Continued) Application 
of Li~rces LLC for an order 
authorizing the. drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of eight wells on each 
existing 1280-aere spacing unit described as 
Sections I and 12; Sections 3 and I 0; 
Sections 4 and 9; Sections 14 and 23; 
Sections 15 and 22; and Sections 25 and 36, 
T. I56N., R.l 0 I W , Tyrone-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County. ND, eliminating any tool 
error requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19378: (Continued) Application 
of ~ources LLC for an order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of elzht wells on an 
existing 1280-acre spacing unit described as 
Sections 2 and II , T.I55N., R.l 0 I W, Cow 
Creek-Bakken Pool, Williams County, ND, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 19380: (Continued) Application 
of .ltibel cy 1'\esources LLC for an order 
authorizing the drilling. completing and 
producing of a total of eight wells on an 
existing 1280-acre spacing unit described as 
Sections 2 and II . T.I52N., R. I03W., 
Eightmile-Bakken Pool, McKenzie and 
Williams Counties, ND, eliminating any tool 
error requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19381 : (Continued) Application 
~sources LLC for an order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of eight wells on each 
existing 1280-acre spacing unit described as 
Sections 26 and 35; and Sections 27 and 3-4, 
T.I59N., R.l 03W, Grenora-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, ND, eliminating any tool 
error requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19382: (Continued) Application 
of trnert)i Resources LLC for an order 
authorizing the drilling .• completing and 
producing of a total of eight wells on each 
existing 1280-acre spacing unit described as 
Sections 3 and I 0; and Sections 4 and 9, 
T.I58N .• R.I03W, Climax-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, ND, eliminating any tool 
error requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 19386: (Continued) Application 
of~ LLC for an order 
authorizing the drilling. completing and 
producing of a total of eight wells on an 
existing 1280-acre spacing unit described as 
Section 36, T.I48N., R. l 0 I W and Section 

, 31. T.I48N.. R.l OOW. Red Wing Creek­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County. ND. 
eliminating any t091 error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 

Signed by, 
Jack Dalrymple, Governor 
Chairman, ND Industrial Commission 
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